

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 & 2 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 577 OF 2026

Between:

Kalash Gold and Ornaments Pvt. Ltd., Having its registered address at Avelcross Lane 1, Ramwadi, 4th Floor, A wing, 401, 402, 403, Aaditya Pearl, Ph Purohit Road, Kalbadevi, Mumbai 400002. Rep. by its Director, Mr. Dilkhush Jain, S/o. Santokchand Jain, Oce. Businessman Rio. B-3903, One Avighna Park, Mahadev Palav Marg, Near Currey Road Station, Lower Parel (East), Mumbai - 400012.

...Petitioner in both I.As.
(Petitioner in WP 577 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Ministry of Steel, New Delhi.
2. Metal Scrap Trading Corporation Limited (MSTC Limited), Rep. by its Managing Director/Chairman, Having its Regional Office at No. 5-9-13, 7th Floor. Taramandal Complex, Saifabad, Between Sahara Manzil and Samrat Complex, Hyderabad, Telangana 500004.
3. Security Printing and Mining Corporation of India Limited., Rep. by its Manager, Having its office at IDA, Phase II, Cherlapally, India Government Mint, Hyderabad 500051.

...Respondents in both I.As.
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner in both I.As. : Sri ABHISHEK N

Counsel for the Respondent No.1 in both I.As. : Sri N BHUJANGA RAO Deputy
Solicitor General of India

I.A.No.1 of 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to restrain the Respondents herein from conducting any consequent auction for sale in respect of the 10 Lots of Refined Silver Bars, that are a subject of this Writ Petition, pending disposal of WP No. 577 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

I.A.No.2 of 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the

effect operation and implementation of the email dated 22.12.2015 addressed by the Respondents to the Petitioner with regards to Auction No. MSTC/HYD/SECURITY PRINTING AND MINTING CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED/4/CHERLAPALLY/25-26/49639, pending disposal of WP No. 577 of 2026, on the file of the High Court

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated: 07.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsels, the court made the following.

ORDER

List on 24.06.2026.

Till then interim order granted on 07.01.2026 shall stand extended.

**Sd/- A.H.S.GOWRI SHANKAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri. ABHISHEK N Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri. SUSHMA NELLUTLA (SC FOR CENTRAL GOVT) Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED: 04-05-2026

List on 24.06.2026

**ORDER
IA.No.01 & 02 of 2026 in**

WP.No.577 of 2026

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

